term characteristics, business development strategies, customer behaviors and other factors, and conducted stress testing
quarterly.

Banking Book Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The Bank measures interest rate risk in the banking book on a monthly basis and reports the same on a quarterly basis in
accordance with relevant requirements of CBIRC. While measuring the impact of interest rate change on net interest income
and equity value, the Bank assigns the deposits without a maturity date to a reasonable time bucket in consideration of the
deposit and loan characteristics and historic data, and assesses the impact of prepayment on interest rate risk measurement
by taking the possibility of prepaying residential mortgages into full consideration.

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank
categorized by major currencies at the end of 2020 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (27,286) (31,709) 27,286 34,753

USD (169) (7,340) 169 7,345

HKD (1,734) (68) 1,734 68

Others (30) (1,766) 30 1,769

Total (29,219) (40,883) 29,219 43,935

Operational Risk

31Capi ta l  Adequacy  Rat io  Repor t  2020

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from insufficient or problematic internal processes, employees and
IT systems or from external events, including legal risk, but excluding strategic and reputational risk. There are seven major
types of operational risks faced by the Bank, including internal fraud, external fraud, employment system and workplace
safety, customers, products and business activities, damage to physical assets, IT system, execution and delivery and process
management. Among these, external fraud, execution, delivery and process management constitute major sources of